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NOVEMBER 18, 2022 

 

CONTRACT NO. 1752 
 

REPAIRS TO FLUID BED INCINERATOR NO. 1 

ADDENDUM NO. 3 
 

 

A. Contract Documents  
 

(N/A) 
   

 
B. Contract Drawings  
 

1. Add the following reference drawing to the existing reference drawings: 
 
a. 14701-1A Forced Draft Outlet Expansion Joint Assembly   

 
 

2.  Update the drawing index to reflect the addition listed above. 
 
 

C. Questions 
 

3. Question:    There is still not enough information on the expansion joint.  Can any 
additional information be provided?     
 
Response:   We were able to find one additional drawing showing detail of this 
expansion joint.  See the additional reference drawing, attached to this addendum. 
 
 

4. Question:   Would 316H be able to be substituted for 253MA SS for the manifolds? We 
are discovering that 253MA is incredibly difficult to source. 316H is a high temperate SS 
and offers very good corrosion resistance at high temperatures. 
 
Response:   It would be highly unlikely that we would accept this substitution for the 
manifolds.    If sourcing difficulties can be documented, we may consider substitutions 
for lesser components, such as the nozzle caps, but we are not committing to any 
substitutions at this time.    Thus, the bid shall be based on the specified materials. 
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5. Question:    What size is the clean out pipe (piece number 2.06)?  No dia.is called out. 

 
Response:   The nominal pipe outside diameter is 4.5 inches, and the wall thickness is 
(nominal) 0.25”.  

 

6. Question:   We are requesting a 1- week extension. We are having a difficult time with 
getting vendor and subcontractor pricing with the holiday next week. We are seeing a lot 
of people out on vacation. 
 
Response:   Due to the ALCOSAN board meeting being held on December 8, we cannot 
extend the bid period.   
 
 

7. Question:   Will 310 material be an acceptable alternative for the 309 material if 
availability of the 309 is an issue? 
 
Response:   If sourcing difficulties can be documented, we may consider substitutions 
for lesser components, such as the nozzle caps, but we are not committing to any 
substitutions at this time.       
 
 

8. Question:   Will material sourced from DFARS countries be acceptable for materials not          
able to be domestically sourced? 
 
Response:   If such sourcing difficulties can be documented, we may consider non-
domestic materials.    
 
 

9. Question:   I am having trouble figuring out the EVAP section.  In the spec, it says tube 
arrays, are they referring to the entire tube bundle ?  Not sure where the termination point 
is, are headers to also be on them ?   See drawing D-7036 for EVAP bundle.  Also, please 
provide drawing D-7025-5a & b as shown on drawing D-7026-2, section C-C. 
 
Response:   The first evaporator tube bundle is comprised of 38 (field verify this 
number) arrays (or elements) of piping.  The termination points of each array are to be at 
the headers.  Each new array shall be welded to the header pipes (after the existing arrays 
are removed and the cut stubs ground flush with the headers.      We do not have any 
drawings numbered D-7025-5a or D-7025-5b.   We do have drawing D-7026-5a, but it is 
the same as drawing D-7026-5, which was the fourth drawing added by addendum # 1.  
Note: This fourth drawing can also be identified by the code 104-916E-4, handwritten in 
the right margin.  (The -5a drawing shows the 1st evaporator for unit # 2, while the -5 
drawing shows unit # 1.   This appears to be the only difference.)   We believe the callout 
in section C-C to be a typo. 
 



                            Page 6 of 6                                                    1752-Addendum No. 3 

 

 10.  Question:   Do you have anything on the insulation on the air plenum and      
  nozzles ? 

Response:   As of now, we cannot find any details on that insulation & jacketing.  We 
will continue to look, but unless we find more information, replace in kind. I suggest 
another site visit to verify the general type/ thickness of the insulation (and the jacketing).          
 
 

 11.  Question:   Do you know the material of the tank head on either end of the plenum ? 

Response:   All information we have is on the provided drawings.  While the material 
for the tank head is not shown on the bill of materials, all other listed components of the 
plenum assembly are listed as 310 S stainless steel.          
 
    

D. Clarifications 
 

(N/A) 
 
 
 
E. General 
 

1. See attached minutes, attendance sheet and agenda from the pre-bid meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:   
 

Specifications: 
 
(N/A) 

 
 
 Drawings:  
 

14701-1A Forced Draft Outlet Expansion Joint Assembly  
 
 

Other: 
 
Prebid meeting minutes  
Attendance sheet 
Prebid meeting agenda 
 

* * * * END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3* * * * 
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CONTRACT 1752  

REPAIRS TO FLUID BED INCINERATOR No. #1 
PRE-BID  MEETING MINUTES 

Wednesday, November 9, 2022 @ 10:00 AM 
ALCOSAN O&M Auditorium 

 Jeffrey Mazza – ALCOSAN Project Engineer (412) 734-8359 

 
1. Introduction 

a. All attendees signed the pre-bid meeting attendance roster. 
b. A brief overview of the project was given by Jeff Mazza (ALCOSAN). 
c. Mr. Mazza discussed the importance of the WBE/MBE participation goals.  He reiterated that 

the forms in the bid package relating to WBE/MBE participation must be completed/signed and 
submitted with the bid.   If needed, the bidders can contact ALCOSAN’s Ray Meyer for 
assistance (contact information is located in the contract documents) in this matter.   

 

2. Legal Notice 
a. Mr. Mazza discussed the content of the legal notice, noting the date/time the bids are due 

(Friday, December 2, 2022 at 11:00), and the fact that said bids must be returned intact and 
within the manila envelope that was supplied with the bid documents.  If submitting by mail or 
other carrier, the exterior envelope of the parcel must contain verbiage stating that the parcel 
contains a sealed bid, and the contract name/number must also be plainly marked on said 
envelope.  Envelopes shall be addressed to ALCOSAN’s Director of Engineering & 
Construction. 

b. Mr. Mazza also mentioned that all questions must be submitted in writing (to him) via email to 
jeffrey.mazza@alcosan.org.  Any questions by phone will be considered informal and without 
legal or binding effect on the contract or to the Owner. Last day for questions is Friday, 
November 25, 2022, by 5:00 p.m. local (Pittsburgh) time. 

c. Mr. Mazza also mentioned that anticipation of award is at the December 8 ALCOSAN Board 
meeting.  Notice to proceed is expected in early January 2023. 

d. It was also reiterated that the pre-bid meeting is not mandatory for bidders. 

 

3. Bidding Documents [Article One] 
a. Bid Form – the bidders shall fill in lump sum price, as well as the unit price items, and add 

them accordingly to arrive at the Total Base Bid price.     It was specifically noted that the 
descriptions of the lump sum and the unit price work are very general in nature.  These 
general descriptions are to be augmented by any/all details provided within the balance of the 
contract documents.      

b. All bids are to be submitted with all bid forms complete and signed by authorized 
representative of the Company.  When noted/requested on the pages in Article 1, the 
contractor’s corporate seal must be applied/affixed. All other requisite statements, letter of 
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assent, certifications, questionnaires, financial statements, affidavits, and bid security must 
also be supplied with the bid. 
 
 
 

4. Information for Bidders [Article Two] 
a. Details of Article Two (as listed in the agenda) were discussed.  
b. It was noted that a signed letter of assent is to be furnished with the bid. 

 
 
 

5. Contract Conditions [Article Three] 
a.   Pertinent details of Article Three were briefly discussed. 

 

 
6. Contract Agreement [Article Four] 

 
a.   As mentioned in the discussion of article one, it was reiterated here that the descriptions of the 

lump sum and the unit price work are very general in nature.  These general descriptions are 
to be augmented by any/all details provided within the balance of the contract documents.      

      b.  The contract milestones were discussed (substantial completion - 255 calendar days), and final    
completion of contract – 270 calendar days).  Day “one” (for both milestones) starts from the 
date of the official “Notice to Proceed” letter.   

      c.  Liquidated damages shall be $1,000/calendar day (for each calendar day past the substantial 
completion milestone) and $ 100/calendar day (for each calendar day past the final completion 
milestone).  Additionally, it was explicitly stated that time was of the essence. 

 
 
 

7. Bonds, Certificates and Statements [Article Five] 
a.    Performance Bond: 100% of the total contract value   
a.    Labor and Material Payment Bond:  100% of the total contract value 
b.    Maintenance Bond: 100% of the total contract value   
 

 
             

8. Summary of Work – Overview by the Engineer [Article 6] 
 

a. The tasks listed in the agenda were read, and it was noted that this was a very general/non-
inclusive listing.   The entirety of the contract documents must be consulted for the full extent 
of the work.  

b. Mr. Mazza extended the offer that additional site visits could easily be arranged by calling him 
in advance 
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   9.   Open Discussion/Questions   

               The meeting concluded with a site visit.   
 

  
   

 
Attachments: 

• Attendance sheet 

• Agenda 
 
 
  

♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  END OF MINUTES   ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦ 
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CONTRACT 1752 

REPAIRS TO FLUID BED INCINERATOR No. #1 
PRE-BID AGENDA 

Wednesday, November 9, 2022 @ 10:00 AM 
ALCOSAN Auditorium 

Jeffrey Mazza – ALCOSAN Project Engineer (412) 734-8359 
 
 
1.       Introduction 

a. All attendees shall sign the pre-bid meeting attendance roster. 
b. Opening comments from ALCOSAN Project Manager. 
c. Encourage a target goal of WBE/MBE participation. (10% to 25% of contract value). 

 

2.       Legal Notice 
a. All bids to be submitted to Alcosan Engineering Department clerks on or before bid opening 

date and time.  If the bid package is sent to ALCOSAN by land courier (UPS, FedEx, etc.), 
allow sufficient time for delivery to the clerks.  Must submit bid in the official manila envelope 
that was furnished with the bid documents. 

b. Bid opening on Friday, December 2, 2022 at 11:00 A.M . 
c. Anticipation of award at the December 8 ALCOSAN Board meeting.  Notice to proceed 

expected in early January 2023. 
d. All questions about contract documents shall be submitted in writing to Jeffrey Mazza via 

email at jeffrey.mazza@alcosan.org.  Any questions by phone are considered informal and 
without legal or binding effect on the contract or to the Owner. Last day for questions is 
Friday, November 25, 2022, by 5:00 p.m. local (Pittsburgh) time. 

e. Pre-bid meeting is not mandatory for bidders. 

 

3. Bidding Documents [Article One]  
a. Bid Form:  Complete as required.  Specifically, on pages 1-2, 1-3 and 1-4, fill in the lump sum 

price, the unit price work and the total base bid.   All bids submitted with all bid forms complete 
and signed by authorized representative of the Company.  Bid Security - Certified check or Bid 
Bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of bid price shall accompany the bid. 

b. Certificate of MBE/WBE Participation, plus statements.  (page 1-15) 
c. Non-collusion Affidavit  (page 1-16) 
d. Certificate of Compliance with the Pennsylvania Steel Products Procurement Act (page 1-18) 
e. Contractor’s Qualification Statements  (page 1-20) 
f. Certificate of Safety Procedures Compliance  (page 1-22) 
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4. Information for Bidders  [Article 2] 

a. Submission and Opening of Bids (page 2-2) 
b. Questions regarding contract documents (page 2-9)  [Deadline for questions as listed above.] 
c. Acknowledgement of Addenda (page 2-12) 
d. Pennsylvania State Sales Tax Exemption (page 2-12) 
e. Bid Security (page 2-13) 
f. Qualifications and Experience of Bidders (page 2-15) 
g. MBE & WBE Participation (page 2-16) 
h. Project Labor Agreement, Letter of Assent   (page 2-19) 

    NOTE:  Signed letter of assent shall be furnished WITH the bid ! 

 
 

5. General Contract Conditions  [Article Three] 
      a.   These are the details/particulars of the contract.  

 
 

6. Contract Agreement  [Article Four]   

      a.  Construction Milestones: 

Construction Milestone Contract Time 
(Calendar Days) 

Substantial Completion 255 

Final Completion 270 

 

      b.    Liquidated Damages: 

Construction Milestone Liquidated 
Damages 

Substantial Completion $1,000/Calendar day 

Final Completion $100.00/Calendar day 

 

  

7. Bonds, Certificates and Statements [Article Five] 
a.   Performance Bond  (100% of the total contract value) 
b. Labor and Material Payment Bond   (100% of total contract value) 
c.   Maintenance Bond   (100% of total contract value) 
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8.         Brief summary of work [more detail in Article 6] 

    a.    Remove existing fluidizing air plenum. 

            b.    Remove all ten (10) existing expansion joints. 

            c.     Install bracing to incinerator unit.     

            d.     Make all field measurements/investigations/inspections required/described in the contract         
documents.  

e.     Remove all existing fluidizing air manifold assemblies.  

f.      Remove the ten (10) existing fixed end nozzles from the incinerator shell. 

g.     Remove the specified section of the incinerator shell. 

h.     Remove all existing brick support ring gusset plates (on fixed end of incinerator). 

i.      Affix the new section of incinerator shell. 

j.      Affix new brick support ring gusset plates.  

k.     Affix fixed end nozzle pipes. 

l.      Install new or existing manifold assemblies.  

m.   Install new expansion joints.  

n.    Install new fluidizing air plenum.   Insulate, jacket & paint.  

o.     Prep and paint the incinerator shell, as specified in the contract documents.  

p.     Remove existing first evaporator tube assembly & supports. 

q.     Install new tube assembly & supports. 

r.      Provide of the inspection, testing & certification of the work. 

s.     Any/all other tasks stated in the contract documents or required for a complete & 
operational system. 

   

9. Open Discussion, site visit, and wrap-up of Pre-bid Meeting 
 
 

♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  END OF AGENDA  ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦  ♦ 
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